## **RESOLUTION NO. 20-04**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, APPROVING THE RENAMING OF THE FOLLOWING STREETS LOCATED WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE MARICOPA TOWNSITE IN THE CITY OF MARICOPA: WEST MARICOPA AVENUE TO HERITAGE LANE, WEST BURKETT AVENUE TO WEST STAGECOACH LANE, WEST ARIZONA AVENUE TO WEST ARIZONA LANE, A PORTION OF WEST MARICOPA CASA GRANDE HIGHWAY TO WEST MERCARDO STREET, AND NORTH PERSHING STREET TO NORTH MAIN STREET.

**WHEREAS,** on March 18, 2014, the Mayor and City Council adopted Resolution 14-11 approving a street name policy; and

**WHEREAS,** on November 5, 2019, the City initiated a request to rename North Pershing Street, West Burkett Avenue, W. Arizona Avenue, West Maricopa Avenue and a portion of the West Maricopa-Casa Grande Highway in the Maricopa Townsite subdivision recorded in the Pinal County Recorder's Office as Book 04 Page 041, Fee Number 1978-000163 ("Application"); and

**WHEREAS,** the Application meets the requirements of the Council approved street name policy, the Heritage District Committee was involved in this renaming process and the City conducted public outreach regarding such renaming; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council believe that approving the Application to rename a portion of the West Maricopa-Casa Grande Highway, North Pershing Street, West Burkett Avenue, W. Arizona Avenue and West Maricopa Avenue will be in the City's best interest.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona that the streets which are located within the Subdivision of Maricopa Townsite in the City of Maricopa, as shown on the map attached hereto as Exhibit A, shall be renamed as follows:

West Maricopa Avenue shall be renamed Heritage Lane;

West Burkett Avenue shall be renamed West Stagecoach Lane;

West Arizona Avenue shall be renamed West Arizona Lane;

North Pershing Street shall be renamed North Main Street; and

The portion of West Maricopa-Casa Grande Highway which is located to the west of North Plainview Street shall be renamed West Mercado Street.

Arizona, this 4 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2020.	
APPROVED:	
Christian Price	
Mayor	
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Vanessa Bueras, CMC	Denis Fitzgibbons
City Clerk	City Attorney

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Maricopa,